(6) ten miles per hour in alleys; and

(7) 25 miles per hour in residential roadways if adopted by the road authority having jurisdiction over the residential roadway.

(b) A speed limit adopted under paragraph (a), clause (7), is not effective unless the road authority has erected signs designating the speed limit and indicating the beginning and end of the residential roadway on which the speed limit applies.

(c) For purposes of this subdivision, "rural residential district" means the territory contiguous to and including any town road within a subdivision or plat of land that is built up with dwelling houses at intervals of less than 300 feet for a distance of one-quarter mile or more.

Presented to the governor April 8, 1999

Signed by the governor April 12, 1999, 2:23 p.m.

CHAPTER 45-H.F.No. 414

An act relating to agriculture; extending the program for control of pseudorabies in swine; providing reimbursement for veterinarians who used pseudorabies vaccine after January 1, 1999; providing financial management assistance to farmers; appropriating money.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. APPROPRIATION; PSEUDORABIES CONTROL.

(a) \$1,255,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the board of animal health for continued efforts to control pseudorables in swine. This appropriation is to cover the cost of blood tests, laboratory fees, and vaccines, and is available until June 30, 2000.

(b) Using money appropriated in paragraph (a), the board shall reimburse veterinarians for pseudorables vaccine administered to swine on premises located within a three-mile radius of pseudorables quarantined premises or in other areas recommended by the district veterinarian that are necessary to control the spread of pseudorables.

(c) The board shall provide reimbursement for pseudorabies vaccine to veterinarians for vaccine used after January 1, 1999, for swine on premises eligible for the vaccine under paragraph (b). Reimbursement shall be computed by using the number of doses purchased for eligible swine multiplied by 25 cents per dose.

(d) The board of animal health shall report to the senate and house agriculture and rural development committees by February 1, 2000, on the reasons for the spread of pseudorabies, including the effect of size and type of swine operation on the spread of the disease, and recommendations for controlling the disease. The report must also analyze the number and location of swine operations eligible for vaccine under paragraph (b) that fail to vaccinate their herds.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Ch. 45

Sec. 2. APPROPRIATION; CENTER FOR FARM FINANCIAL MANAGE-MENT.

(a) \$245,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the University of Minnesota for the center for farm financial management to provide financial management assistance to farmers, including assistance with:

(1) the preparation of financial records;

(2) cash flow planning using FINPACK and other sources; and

(3) loan document preparation and planning.

The center for farm financial management shall coordinate and transfer funding for the delivery of the financial management assistance through the Minnesota state colleges and universities regional adult farm management offices and provide the training and equipment necessary to persons providing the assistance to farmers.

(b) This appropriation is available until June 30, 2000.* (The preceding section was vetoed by the governor.)

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor April 8, 1999

Signed by the governor April 12, 1999, 5:28 p.m.

CHAPTER 46-H.F.No. 1565

An act relating to the military; expanding eligibility for certain state service; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 190.08, subdivision 3; 192.19; and 193.29, subdivisions 1, 2, and 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 190.08, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. **ORDER TO STATE ACTIVE SERVICE.** The adjutant general may order to state active service, with their consent, additional current or former officers, warrant officers, and enlisted personnel of the national guard of the state as are required for the full time administration of the military department. Except for those appointed under subdivisions 1 and 2, they may not be removed from office after one year of active service except for cause, reduction in force, or withdrawal of federal recognition, as long as they remain active members of the military forces of the state.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 192.19, is amended to read:

192.19 RETIRED OFFICERS MEMBERS MAY BE ORDERED TO ACTIVE DUTY.

The commander-in-chief or the adjutant general may assign officers, warrant officers, and enlisted personnel on the retired list, with their consent, to temporary active ser-

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.